
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           
 

Thanks everyone for coming to the Youth 
Week. It’s been a hectic week and I hope 
everyone had a fantastic time! I will most 
likely be back next year to make the bulletins 
and hopefully we will be able to find a new 
convenor to help out with some of the work. 
This year, the new venue has been quite nice 
despite the hot weather and the long 
distance from the city. 
It’s been quite an experience convening, 
bulletin-ing, and teaching throughout this 
week, but I certainly have to thank everyone 
who have been very supportive in helping 
me out, especially Dave Thompson (my co-
convenor), Griff Ware (lurking ex-convenor), 
Mat McManus (best director), and Alex 
Smirnov (best taxi driver). Special thanks to 
Pete Hollands who did not call in at the last 
minute on the Saturday to fake their late 
arrival by saying they were lost. 
For all of you who don’t know Mat 
McManus that well, he has been the most  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

awesome Tournament Director for the 
Youth Week for the past 22 years. Sadly, 
this will be his last Youth Week so please 
thank him and give him a big hug! We will 
miss you Matty! 
Thanks to Susan Humphries for bringing 
over a ton of New Zealanders across to our 
Youth Week – maybe soon enough you can 
also hold your Youth Trials here! 
 
As this Bulletin goes to print, there are only a 
few rounds remaining in the Selection Butler, 
to be completed this afternoon. 
With just four matches remaining in the 
second Round Robin, the leaders are Adam 
and Nabil Edgtton (192.00 VPs) from Shane 
Harrison & Sam Schulz (160.14 VPs). 3rd 
down to 6th is very close, with only about a 
7VP margin in between. There is a full 
scoreboard later in the Bulletin, as well as 
full match records up to Round 14. 
 
 
 

 

BULLETIN 7 
Friday 17th January, 2014 

 

Session Times Today 
Brekky 9:15am 
CHECKOUT 9:45pm 
Butler 15, 16 & Consolation Butler 10:15am 
LUNCH 1:00pm 
Butler 17, 18 & Consolation Butler 1:45pm 
BBQ at Park 6:00pm 
 

 

A BIG THANK-YOU for all the support I have received as the new convener with Dave Thompson: To our 
always excellent director Mat McManus who makes running bridge events easy, to Griff Ware in helping with 
everything, to Paul Lavings for donating the book prizes, to our other bulletin contributors, to Justin 
Howard for donating his What to Bid winner prize and taking care of Lounge 3, to Pauline Gumby for 
webpage assistance, to Jane Rasmussen for her help at the ABF Secretariat, to Dave and Jamie 
Thompson for designing and building the screens we currently have in use, to Dave for his BBO organisation 
and all his other miscellaneous help, to the various people who have been kind enough to come and play with 
some of our less experienced attendees, to the ABF Youth Committee for their input, to the Warrambui 
Centre staff who have been very helpful, to Alex Smirnov for helping to organise the lifts to the BBQ, to 
NSWBA for providing the boards, to Sean Mullamphy for lending us the dealing machine and making room 
for Stage II at Rydges Lakeside, to Christy Geromboux for the loan of her trailer and her help in transporting 
the screens, to Canberra Bridge Club for the loan of tables and cloths, to William Jenner-O’Shea for 
providing the previous bulletins, to all who have helped with lifts and accommodation, and TO THE PLAYERS 
for their part in making the event the great experience it is. My apologies if I've missed anyone out here.  
 

CHECKOUT! 
The checkout time for today is 9:45am.  
- For those who have linen/pillow case/towel from the venue, please put them in the bathroom.  
- Put rubbish in bins 
- Beer bottles at the back of the truck outside Accommodation Block 1. 
- AIRCON OFF IN ALL ROOMS/LOUNGES 
- Lock your room, and return your keys to Andy  
- Please put your luggage(s) in Lounge Room 2. Lounge 1 is unavailable today, but Lounges 2 and 3 are. 
- Carpooling transport has been organised. If you are not assigned into a car, we have hired a bus that can 
take up to a maximum of 25 people. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Session Times for U25 Playoff (Sat) 
Playoff 1 12:15pm 
Playoff 2 3:20pm 
Playoff 3 5:30pm 
 
Session Times for U25 Playoff (Sun) 
Playoff 4 9:00am 
Playoff 5 11:15am 
Playoff 6 2:20pm 
 
Each playoff session consist of 16 boards, and 
it will be held at Rydges Lakeside. 

 

Current Butler Scores 
(After Round 14) 

Rank Names VPs 
1st Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton 192.00 
2nd Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz 160.14 
3rd Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan 159.71 
4th Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison 153.57 
5th Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 153.00 
6th Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 152.86 
7th Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 142.43 
8th Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 131.57 
9th Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 100.86 

10th Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 067.57 

 
 

Current Butler Scores 
(After Round 6) 

Rank Names VPs 
1st James Coutts - Glenn Coutts 92.29 
2nd Tomer Libman - Richard Mcauliffe 78.75 
3rd Matthew Brown - Nick Jacob 76.11 
4th Erin Tewes - Michael Gearing 70.42 
5th Matthew Smith - Andi Boughey 70.40 
6th Alan Stoneham - Stephen Guo 64.99 
7th David Skipper - Sam Coutts 64.04 
8th Feitong Chen - Dominic Evans 62.99 
9th David Gue - Vicki Bouton 62.80 

10th Patrick Chen - Timothy Pilien 56.26 
11th Matt Smith - Ailsa Peacock 51.60 
12th Dom Bell - John Newman 51.47 
13th Peter Bolling - Andrew Spooner 50.05 
14th Dan Hunt - Gabrielle Mcgrath 48.29 
15th Angus Gray - Guykit Lang 43.65 
16th Victoria Thompson - Borkuan Song 34.37 
17th Pieter Van Der Poel - Finn Rennie 31.02 
 

Youth Week BBQ 
Address:  Weston Park 
  9 Pescott Lane 
  Yarralumla ACT 2600 
Start Time: ~ 5:45PM 
End time: ~ 8:30PM 
Activities: BBQ, Soccer, Cricket, Frisbee 
 
Smirny has been assigning people with cars to 
take people. However, given that there won’t 
be enough cars to fit everyone, a bus will be 
organised to take (a max of) 25 people. 
 
A map of the park is outlined on the next page. 
 
Cars have been assigned to some people. If 
you have not been assigned a car, then you 
will be on the bus. 
 
We are also trying to organise accommodation 
for people that need it on Friday night so 
please bear with us  

The 2014 Australian Youth Bridge Week 
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Goulash Pairs 
By James Ferguson 

Jess and I made up a quick system whereby we 
were only allowed one bid in the auction and Pass 
shows a good hand. Here were some of the 
boards. On Board 12, Jess held: 
♠K6 ♥83 ♦AKQ1065 ♣A84 in 3rd seat favourable, 
and heard me Pass to show a good hand. Jess’s 
RHO then opened 1NT to deny any voids. 
Knowing that I had a good hand, Jess took a shot 
at 6♦! Full deal: 
 
Board: 12  
Dlr: W ♠ 9 
Vul: N-S ♥ KJ1096542 
 ♦ 743 
 ♣ J 
 ♠ A82 ♠ K6 
 ♥ AQ7 ♥ 83 
 ♦ 9 ♦ AKQ1065 
 ♣ KQ9652 ♣ A84 
 (James) (Jess) 
 ♠ QJ107543 
 ♥ - 
 ♦ J82 
 ♣ 1073 
With Diamonds breaking 3-3, 6♦ made an 
overtrick! Board 6 was a good one. I held: 
♠K5 ♥J ♦Q10 ♣KQJ75432 in 3rd seat 
unfavourable, and Jess opened 2♣ showing a void 
in Clubs. My RHO doubled, I passed (wanting to 
play in Clubs), LHO passed, and Jess redoubled. 
RHO passed, and so did I (still wanting to play in 
Clubs) and this was passed out! Full deal: 
 
Board: 6  
Dlr: E ♠ J109632 
Vul: E-W ♥ Q975 
 ♦ J73 
 ♣ - 
              ♠ K5 ♠ AQ874 
              ♥ J ♥ AK6432 
              ♦ Q10 ♦ 85 
              ♣ KQJ75432 ♣ - 
 (James) (Jess) 
 ♠ - 
 ♥ 108 
 ♦ AK9642 
 ♣ A10986 
2♣XX just made for +760! 
 

 
 Classic Rewind  

2010 
 

Ruff Hand 
By Modi 

During Friday morning, some of the players 
played a few hands alongside the Butler Pairs. 
There was a very revealing declarer play hand 
that came up. 
 
 Cathy Sophie John Helena 
 – 1♣ P 1♠ 
 P 2♠ P 4♠ 
 P P P 
 
 (Sophie) 
 ♠ AQJ9 
 ♥ Q74 
 ♦ 743 
 ♣ K85 
 ♠ 73 ♠ K54 
 ♥ A632 ♥ K95 
 ♦ JT9852 ♦ 6 
 ♣ J ♣ Q97632 
 (Cathy) (John Yoon) 
 ♠ T862 
 ♥ JT8 
 ♦ AKQ 
 ♣ AT4 
 (Helena) 
 

Against 4♠ by Helena, Cathy lead the ♣J. 
The lead is quite revealing. Firstly, the lead of the 
♣J denies holding the ♣Q. Since Helena has both 
the Ace and King, she could win in either hand, 
so she should win the opening lead with the ♣K, 
to keep the ♣AT sitting over the ♣Q. 
The second revealing part of the lead is that 
Helena held the ♣T. The ♣J lead, especially since 
dummy has opened Clubs, must almost certainly 
be a singleton. 
There is a good tip here: 
When a lead looks like a singleton, then you 
should often draw trumps as soon as 
possible. 
Helena took the normal line of finessing the 
Spades, but when that lost and a Club came back 
she had to go one down. 
The winning line is to give up on the Spade 
finesse and play ♠A and then ♠Q. Although the 
Spade would lose to the King, Cathy has run out 
of trumps and would be unable to ruff the Club 
return 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

BBO Operators! 
If you have nothing planned this Saturday 
and Sunday, and would like to get some 
pocket money, come and see Andy about 
being a BBO Vugraph Operator. Traian 
Chira requires 2-4 Operators on the 
weekend for the Seniors/Womens Teams. 
Pay is $3AUD per board. 
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 Classic Rewind  
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All about Checkback 
By Modi 
 

Checkback, and it’s variations, is an incredibly 
useful convention. Nearly all top players play 
some variation of Checkback, which range in 
complexity and descriptiveness. We will cover a 
range of versions of Checkback later in the article. 
 
Relevant side article (Rebid Style): 
Assuming you are playing strong 1NT (15-17), 
and you open 1♣ and partner bids 1♥, what do 
you rebid here? 
 ♠ Q753 
 ♥ 43 
 ♦ AQ3 
 ♣ KQ92 
a) 1♠. I always shows the Major / bid up the line. 
b) 1NT. I always bid NT if balanced 
c) 1NT. This time the ♠ are no good, and it looks 
No-Trumpy. I would bid 1♠ with better Spades 
 

If you always bid Majors “up the line” (style ‘a’ 
above) then the following auction denies four 
Spades: 
 1♣ 1♥ 
 1NT 
This is a useful fact to know for your partnership. 
However, the following auction is a little 
ambiguous: 
 1♣ 1♥ 
 1♠ 
This shows four Spades, but could be balanced or 
unbalanced. This makes it hard for responder to 
preference Clubs or compete in Clubs later in the 
auction. 
 
If you always bid NT with balanced hands (style 
‘b’ above) then this auction handles all balanced 
hands, Spades or not: 
 1♣ 1♥ 
 1NT 
There is a chance you’ll miss a Spade fit on a 
partscore board (not a game hand, enter 
Checkback!) 
However, partner knows that you are unbalanced 
on this auction: 
 1♣ 1♥ 
 1♠ 
Which makes it easier to preference Clubs, and 
helps bid constructively to the right game. 
 
If you mix and match your rebidding style (style ‘c’ 
above), then partner can never be sure what you 
do and don’t have. You do get to tell partner about 
the most interesting feature of your hand though. 
Style-wise I reckon ‘a’ and ‘b’ are equally 
good, although different. Style ‘c’ makes it 
hard to quickly and accurately limit your 
hand type. 

Simple Checkback: 
Say the auction has begun: 
 (Partner) (You) 
 1♦  1♥ 
 1NT  ?? 
Now you might have only four Hearts, in which 
case there is no fit and it’s probably right to play 
No-Trumps at some level. 
If you have either five Hearts, or four Spades 
then you’d like to continue bidding to find a fit. 
 

Enter Simple Checkback! 
After the 1NT rebid, simple Checkback is a bid of 
2♣ as an artificial enquiry. It simply asks opener 
for more information: 3 card support for 
responders Major, unbid 4 card Majors, 5 cards in 
their own suit. After Checkback, responder can 
invite by raising to the three-level or bid 
game/slam as appropriate. 
 

If you play very simple bridge and don’t already 
play Checkback, then maybe start here. 
 

Two-Way Checkback 
One disadvantage of Checkback is that you end 
up at the three-level after inviting game. A good 
solution is to play Two-Way Checkback. After the 
1NT rebid here is the structure: 
 2♣* : Forces opener to bid 2♦*. 
 2♦* : Game Forcing Checkback. 
 2♥/2♠ : Weak hands, Natural. 
 

After the 2♣ Puppet to 2♦, any bid by 
responder is now an invitation: 
 (Partner) (You) 
 1♦  1♥ 
 1NT  2♣* 
 2♦*  2♥ Invitational with 5 
Hearts 
Now all the invitations which get refused can stop 
at the two-level. If responder has a weak hand 
that wants to play in 2♦, he can puppet to 2♦ 
and then Pass. 
 

After the 2♦ Checkback, opener just bids 
something sensible and keeps bidding until game 
is reached. 
 

Here is an example: 
 ♠ AK87 ♠ QJ94 
 ♥ Q76  ♥ AK93 
 ♦ 42  ♦ 63 
 ♣ AJ92 ♣ K84 
 
 (Partner) (You) 
 1♣  1♥ 
 1NT  2♦* (Game Force) 
 2♥ (3♥s) 2♠ (4 card suit) 
 3♠ (fit) 4♠  
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Round by round results from the Butler Squad Selection event (8 rounds): 

Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 6 10.86 10.86 

2 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson -9 8.71 19.57 

3 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 52 17.43 37 

4 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -42 4 41 

5 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison 69 19.86 60.86 

6 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 20 12.86 73.71 

7 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -3 9.57 83.29 

8 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper -43 3.86 87.14 

9 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -67 0.43 87.57 

10 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 14 12 99.57 

11 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 15 12.14 111.71 

12 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 55 17.86 129.57 

13 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan 5 10.71 140.29 

14 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison 18 12.57 152.86 

15 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath    

16 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz    

17 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper    

18 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton    

 

Justin Howard – Laura Ginnan 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 79 20 20 

2 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 48 16.86 36.86 

3 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -41 4.14 41 

4 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 42 16 57 

5 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton 6 10.86 67.86 

6 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -2 9.71 77.57 

7 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson -75 0 77.57 

8 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 100 20 97.57 

9 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 81 20 117.57 

10 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper -23 6.71 124.29 

11 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 11 11.57 135.86 

12 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison 1 10.14 146 

13 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -5 9.29 155.29 

14 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -39 4.43 159.71 

15 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz    

16 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson    

17 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson    

18 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adam Edgtton – Nabil Edgtton 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 49 17 17 

2 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 13 11.86 28.86 

3 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 1 10.14 39 

4 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz 56 18 57 

5 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -6 9.14 66.14 

6 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 31 14.43 80.57 

7 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 56 18 98.57 

8 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -32 5.43 104 

9 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 67 19.57 123.57 

10 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 69 19.86 143.43 

11 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath -15 7.86 151.29 

12 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 38 15.43 166.71 

13 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -2 9.71 176.43 

14 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan 39 15.57 192 

15 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper    

16 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson    

17 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison    

18 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis    

 

Max Henbest – Renee Cooper 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -79 0 0 

2 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison 41 15.86 15.86 

3 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson -44 3.71 19.57 

4 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson -22 6.86 26.43 

5 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 58 18.29 44.71 

6 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -31 5.57 50.29 

7 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 30 14.29 64.57 

8 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 43 16.14 80.71 

9 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -97 0 80.71 

10 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan 23 13.29 94 

11 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison 42 16 110 

12 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson -12 8.29 118.29 

13 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 6 10.86 129.14 

14 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 23 13.29 142.43 

15 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton    

16 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath    

17 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis    

18 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz    

 

Tim Munro – Francesca McGrath 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson -51 2.71 2.71 

2 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -13 8.14 10.86 

3 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz 20 12.86 23.71 

4 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -71 0 23.71 

5 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson -95 0 23.71 

6 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -20 7.14 30.86 

7 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper -30 5.71 36.57 

8 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson -59 1.57 38.14 

9 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -81 0 38.14 

10 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson -24 6.57 44.71 

11 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton 15 12.14 56.86 

12 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -20 7.14 64 

Paul Lavings once again has donated the 
bridge book prizes for Youth Week. 
To show your appreciation of Paul's 

generosity buy your bridge books from 
Paul Lavings Bridge Books & Supplies. 

 
bridgegear.com 
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13 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -45 3.57 67.57 

14 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson -117 0 67.57 

15 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis    

16 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper    

17 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson    

18 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan    

 
 

Edward Burrowes – James Ferguson 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -49 3 3 

2 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 9 11.29 14.29 

3 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 44 16.29 30.57 

4 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson -45 3.57 34.14 

5 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -6 9.14 43.29 

6 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson -27 6.14 49.43 

7 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan 75 20 69.43 

8 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 59 18.43 87.86 

9 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -65 0.71 88.57 

10 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -69 0.14 88.71 

11 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -15 7.86 96.57 

12 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 24 13.43 110 

13 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 65 19.29 129.29 

14 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -54 2.29 131.57 

15 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson    

16 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan    

17 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath    

18 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison    

 

Rhys Cooper – Ella Pattison 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz 16 12.29 12.29 

2 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper -41 4.14 16.43 

3 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan 41 15.86 32.29 

4 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 71 20 52.29 

5 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -69 0.14 52.43 

6 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 39 15.57 68 

7 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson -76 0 68 

8 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton 32 14.57 82.57 

9 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 65 19.29 101.86 

10 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz 28 14 115.86 

11 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper -42 4 119.86 

12 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -1 9.86 129.71 

13 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 45 16.43 146.14 

14 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -18 7.43 153.57 

15 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson    

16 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson    

17 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton    

18 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson    

 

Shane Harrison – Sam Schulz 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -4 9.43 9.43 

2 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 0 10 19.43 

3 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath -20 7.14 26.57 

4 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -56 2 28.57 

5 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 6 10.86 39.43 

6 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan 2 10.29 49.71 

7 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 3 10.43 60.14 

8 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 14 12 72.14 

9 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 97 20 92.14 

10 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -28 6 98.14 

11 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson 54 17.71 115.86 

12 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 20 12.86 128.71 

13 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton 26 13.71 142.43 

14 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 54 17.71 160.14 

15 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan    

16 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis    

17 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson    

18 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper    

 

Chris Rhodes – Nico Ranson 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 51 17.29 17.29 

2 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz 0 10 27.29 

3 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -52 2.57 29.86 

4 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 45 16.43 46.29 

5 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper -58 1.71 48 

6 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison -39 4.43 52.43 

7 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -56 2 54.43 

8 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -100 0 54.43 

9 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson 66 19.43 73.86 

10 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 24 13.43 87.29 

11 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -54 2.29 89.57 

12 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -43 3.86 93.43 

13 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson -65 0.71 94.14 

14 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper -23 6.71 100.86 

15 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison    

16 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton    

17 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan    

18 Stephen Williams - Jamie Thompson    

 

Stephen Williams – Jamie Thompson 
Rnd Opponents IMPs VPs Total 

1 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis 6 10.86 10.86 

2 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -48 3.14 14 

3 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -1 9.86 23.86 

4 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 22 13.14 37 

5 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 95 20 57 

6 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson 27 13.86 70.86 

7 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison 76 20 90.86 

8 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz -14 8 98.86 

9 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson -66 0.57 99.43 

10 Ellena Moskovsky - Lauren Travis -14 8 107.43 

11 Justin Howard - Laura Ginnan -11 8.43 115.86 

12 Adam Edgtton - Nabil Edgtton -38 4.57 120.43 

13 Max Henbest - Renee Cooper 18 12.57 133 

14 Tim Munro - Francesca McGrath 117 20 153 

15 Edward Burrowes - James Ferguson    

16 Rhys Cooper - Ella Pattison    

17 Shane Harrison - Sam Schulz    

18 Chris Rhodes - Nico Ranson    
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Interview with 
Patrick Chen & Timothy Pilien 

 

 

Q: Name  
(and Nickname): 

 Patrick Chen (Patty, 
Starfish). 

Q: How long have  
you been playing 
bridge? 

 1 year, learnt at school 

Q: Favourite card in 
the deck, and why? 

 ♠K – it has helped me 
out in a lot of 
situations 

  

Q: Any memorable bridge auctions? 
 Had an auction in Crazy pairs where I was in 2NT, 

making only 2 tricks for -600… 
Q: Favourite Starcraft 2 Unit 

 I play League (of Legends) 

Q: What do you do? 
 Just finished school – will study Science at UNSW 

Q: Lipton or Nestea? 
 *Looks stressed* [Alan comes over and says “Lipton 

all the way”] 
Q: Would you rather live in a world with no 

problems, or rule the world? 
 A world with no problems 

 

 

Q: Name (and 
Nickname): 

 Timothy Pilien (Pills). 

Q: How long have you 
been playing 
bridge? 

 1 year, learnt at school 

Q: Favourite card in 
the deck, and why? 

 I know which one I hate 
– I hate all the Jacks. 
They always screw me 
over 

  

Q: Any memorable bridge auctions? 
 On the 2nd day of Youth Week, I had a nice quick 

auction to slam of 1NT – 4NT – 6NT, making 6. 
Q: Favourite Starcraft 2 Unit 

 Zerglings – because they’re little critters who run 
fast and they can evolve into banelings.  
[Stephen Guo in the background says “As if you 
didn’t choose Mutalisks”] 

Q: What do you do? 
 Commerce at UNSW 

Q: Lipton or Nestea? 
 Orange Juice 

Q: Would you rather live in a world with no 
problems, or rule the world? 

 Rule the word, so I don’t have to do anything 
 

Super Smash Bros. 64  
Knockout Tournament 

Here are the results for the Super Smash 
Bros. 64 Tournament: 
 
 

 
 
Congratulations to Ed and James, winning the 
2014 Youth Week Super Smash Bros Finals, 3-1 
against Adam and Andy.  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Want to read more about 
Australian Youth Bridge? Head 
over to 
http://tinyurl.com/kgo9s29 to 
read about the Australian Youth 
Bridge Bulletin, released bi-
monthly on the ABF website 
(www.abf.com.au) edited by 
Andy Hung and co-edited by 
Griff Ware.  
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End of Youth Week BBQ – Weston Park 
Starting at about 5:45pm tomorrow, and ending at about 8:30pm, the main part of the 
2013 Youth Week concludes with a Barbecue at Weston Park (9 Pescott Lane, 
Yarralumla ACT). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Heading into Canberra: 
 
1. Go on Barton Highway and turn into 
Northbourne Ave/National Route 23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2. Continue onto 
Commonwealth Ave 
 
3. Turn right onto 
Coronation Drive which will 
lead into a roundabout into 
Alexandria Drive. 
 
4. Keep following the road 
and turn right at Weston 
Park Road. 
 
5. Take a left at Pescott 
Lane. 
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	Thanks everyone for coming to the Youth Week. It’s been a hectic week and I hope everyone had a fantastic time! I will most likely be back next year to make the bulletins and hopefully we will be able to find a new convenor to help out with some of th...
	This year, the new venue has been quite nice despite the hot weather and the long distance from the city.
	It’s been quite an experience convening, bulletin-ing, and teaching throughout this week, but I certainly have to thank everyone who have been very supportive in helping me out, especially Dave Thompson (my co-convenor), Griff Ware (lurking ex-conveno...
	For all of you who don’t know Mat McManus that well, he has been the most
	awesome Tournament Director for the Youth Week for the past 22 years. Sadly, this will be his last Youth Week so please thank him and give him a big hug! We will miss you Matty!

